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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 

 
 
PRESENT : Sri S. Das    
   Additional Sessions Judge  

Sonitpur, Tezpur 
 

 
JUDGMENT IN SESSIONS CASE NO. 377 OF 2012 

 
Under Section 27, 29,30 and 31 of W.L.(P) Act punishabale U/s.51 of  

the W.L.(P) Act.  ) 
 

 
State of Assam 

 
 

– Versus – 
 

1.     Dinesh Basumatary 

                  S/o- Sri Dayaram Basumatary 

         Vill- Balipara 

P.S- Rangapara    

 

A  P  P  E  A  R  A  N  C  E 
 

For the State   : Smti. R. Chakravorty, Addl. P.P. 
 
For the Accused  :  Sri J. Borah, Advocate. 
 
Date of Evidence : 05-06-14,14-11-14,17-12-15. 

  
 
Date of argument  : 23-02-2016.    
 
Date of Judgment  : 29-02-2016 
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J U D G M E N T 
 
 
Brief facts 
 
                            On 12-05-2012 the Forest range officer, Kalamati range 

submitted report to the effect that on the same date a Forest team comprising 

14 personnel led by Sri Dhyan Jyoti Hazarika went to the Gelgeli area within 

Sonai Rupai Wildlife Sanctuary for patrol duty. While patrolling the said area at 

about 1:45 PM it is found that a person was making charcoal inside the Forest. 

The Forest team caught the said person and it was identified as Dinesh 

Basumatary. The Forest team recovered one dao one axe and one matchbox 

from the said person. Then he was arrested under the provisions of wildlife 

protection act 1972. Sketch map of the PO was prepared and the seizure list in 

respect of the articles recovered from the accused was also prepared on the spot 

and signatures of witnesses and the accused was obtained in the seizure list. 

Then the seized article and the accused were brought to the Forest range office 

and on interrogation the accused confessed that he entered into the Forest and 

come down trees and was preparing to make charcoal. Accordingly the 

confessional statement of the accused and statements of witnesses recorded in 

presence of Asst conservator of Forest.  

 

2.                On completion of investigation it is found that the accused 

Dinesh Basumatary violated provisions of section 27, 29, and 31 and other 

provisions of wildlife protection act 1972. Accordingly offence report was 

submitted against the accused to stand trial under section 51 of Wildlife(P) Act 

1972. 

 

3.               The case came up before judicial Magistrate Sonitpur. On 

appearance of the accused the learned CJM Sonitpur furnish copies under section 

207 Cr. P.C. and then committed the case to the Court of learned Sessions 

Judge, Sonitpur and then this case was transferred to this Court for trial. 

 

4.  On receipt of the case record and on appearance of the accused 

this court considered the materials on record and upon hearing both the sides 
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framed charge U/s.27, 29, 30, 31 of Wildlife (P) Act punishable U/s.51 of the 

Wildlife (P) Act, 1972 and read over and explained to the accused, to which he 

pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

 

5.  Prosecution, in order to bring home the charge against the 

accused examined five witnesses.  On conclusion of prosecution evidence the 

accused was examined U/s.313 of Cr.P.C. The circumstances appearing in the 

evidence against the accused were put to him and necessary questions were also 

put to him. The accused totally denied the prosecution allegation. The accused 

declined to adduce evidence in his defence.   

 

                Point for determination  : 

 

7.         (i)     Whether you on or about 12-05-12 at about 1:45 p.m. illegally 

entered at Northern side Gelgeli River of Sonai Rupai Wildlife Sanctuary    ?  

              (ii)   Whether you on or about 12-05-12 at about 1:45 p.m. illegally 

caused damage of the forest produce by cutting trees without permit       ? 

   (iii) Whether you on or about 12-05-12 at about 1:45 p.m. illegally 

setting fire for burning trees in the forest to produce coal, without permit    ? 

   (iv)   Whether you on or about 12-05-12 at about 1:45 p.m. illegally 

entered inside   Sonai Rupai Wildlife Sanctuary  with weapon, namely axe, dao, 

match box    ? 

 

8.  I have heard argument advanced by learned counsel for both the 

sides. I have gone through the evidence on record.  

               

Discussion, Decision and Reasons thereof  :  

 

9.  PW1 Sri Dhyan Jyoti Hazarika, Forester-I Sonai Rupai Forest 

Reserve. He deposed that on 12-5-2012 as per direction of Deputy Ranger Sri 

Amal Roy  he had gone with the patrolling party along with six other employees 

namely Garga Raj Nath, Dilip Ch. Roy, Ganesh Boro, Ratul Phukan, Johar Ali, 

Jiten Das and other home guards Raju Chetri totaling 14 numbers to Sapanalla 

area of Gelgeli River.  They reached the place of occurrence at about 1:45 p.m. 



- 4 - 
 

and found felling trees and burning woods. Accused Dinesh Basumatary was 

apprehended and seized  dao, one axe and one match box  from the possession 

of the accused. Seizure list was prepared in presence of witnesses and took 

signature of the witnesses and the accused. Ext.1 is the seizure list and Ext.1(1) 

is his signature. The seizure list was forwarded by Sri Amal Roy, Dy. Ranger and    

Ext.1(2) is the signature of Sri Amal Roy which he knows. He also produced the 

seized articles before the court. Material Ext.A is one dao, one axe and one 

match.  The accused was brought to Kalamati Forest Range Office and Dy. 

Ranger filed the complaint against the accused.  

 

10.  P.W.2 Sri Garga Raj Nath is the Forest Guard. He deposed that on 

12-5-12 at about 8 a.m. he along with other Forest Staff and In-Charge 

Dhyanjyoti Hasarika went for patrolling duty on the northern bank of Gelgeli 

River inside the Forest Reserve.  At  1-45 p.m., at Bogapani Sapanalla area they 

found a person illegally felling trees. The accused identified himself as Dinesh 

Basumatary and admitted that he entered the forest reserve area without 

permission.  He was also possessing sharp weapon for which he was arrested by 

their In-charge.  Thereafter, their Incharge Dhyanjyoti Hazarika prepared the 

seizure list. They brought the seized articles to Kalamati Range Office. One dao, 

one axe and one match box were seized from the accused. Ext.1 is the seizure 

list and Ext.1(3) is his signature.  

 

11.  P.W.3 Ganesh Boro is Boatman. He deposed in like manner with 

the evidence of the P.W.1 and P.W.2.  

 

12.  P.W.4 Dilip Ch. Rai is the Forester. He deposed that  On 12-5-12 

he along with 18 staff and Forester Dhyanjyoti Hazarika went  for patrolling  to 

Sapanolla Bogapani. At about 1:45 p.m. they found the accused illegally felling 

trees.  They apprehended the accused and seized the timber, a dao, an axe and 

a match box and then taken to Range Officer. He put his signature on the seizure 

list. Ext.1 is the seizure list and Ext.1(5) is his signature.  

 

13.  P.W.5 Amal Ch. Rai, Retired Forest Range Officer. He deposed 

that on 12-5-12 he was Dy. Range Officer, Kalamati Range. On that day he sent 
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a team of 24 forest men for patrolling duty and Dhyanjyoti Hazarika,  Forester-I 

led the team to Bagapani Nala within Sonai Rupai Reserve Forest. At about 1:45 

p.m. the forest team found the accused present in the dock while he was cutting 

and felling trees.  He was also burning wood to make charcoal inside the reserve 

forest.  Then the forest team caught the accused red handed and on being 

asked/interrogated he introduced himself as Dinesh Basumatary.  The forest 

team seized one dao, one match box and one axe from the accused.  the forest 

team along with the accused and seized material appeared in his office and 

formally seized the articles which were recovered from the accused vide seizure 

list. Ext.1 is the seizure list and Ext.1(6) is his signature.  He recorded the 

statement of the accused and the accused admitted  that he entered into the 

reserve forest and fell trees and made charcoal therefrom. Ext.2 is the statement 

of the accused and Ext.2(1) is his signature and Ext.2(2) is the signature of 

accused Dinesh Basumatary.  He also signed the seizure list. On completion of 

enquiry and all other formalities he submitted offence report.  Seized articles 

along with the accused was produced before Ld. C.J.M. and accused was 

arrested and sent to jail hazot. Statement of the witnesses were recorded in his 

presence. Ext.4 is the offence report and Ext.4(1) is his signature.   

  

Appreciation of evidence. 

 

14.  In this case all the witnesses examine by prosecution side are 

Forest personnel. From the evidence of PW 1, PW 2, PW 3 and PW 4 it appears 

that on the relevant date these PWs along with other Forest personnel led by 

PW1 and under instruction from PW 5 had set out to Gelgeli river within Sonai 

Rupai Forest Reserve for patrol duty. During the patrolling the Forest team found 

the accused inside the reserve forest cut down trees and making charcoal. PW1, 

PW 2, PW 3 and PW 4 in their evidence categorically stated that they 

apprehended the accused inside the reserved forest while making charcoal and 

recovered dao, axe and one match box. It also reveals from the evidence of PW1 

that he prepared seizure list in respect of the articles seized from the accused on 

the spot in presence of witnesses. PW 2, PW 3, and PW 4 have fully supported 

the evidence of PW 1 so far as presence of accused person inside the reserve 

forest and recovery of dao, axe etc from the accused. These three PWs have also 
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signed the seizure list prepared by PW 1 vide Exhibit 1. P.W.5 is Amal Ch. Ray, 

he has testified that on 12-5-12 while he was Dy. Range Officer, Kalamati Range 

he sent the forest team for patrolling duty within Sonai Rupai Reserve Forest and 

the said team was led by P.W.1 Dhyanjyoti Hazarika. He also testified that the 

forest team caught accused Dinesh Basumatary while he was found making circle 

within Sonai Rupai Reserve Forest and seized dao and axe from his possession. 

Further he testified that the accused and the seized articles were brought to the 

Kalamati Range and he recorded the statement of the accused in which the 

accused admitted that he entered into the reserve forest and made charcoal 

therefrom. Ext.2 is the statement of the accused. It also reveals from the 

evidence of P.W.5 that the seized articles were produced before ld. C.J.M., 

Sonitpur.  

 

15.  I have carefully scanned the evidence of P.Ws on record. I have 

also  considered the evidence of P.Ws. in cross examination part. The defence in 

cross examination has attempted to show that the accused resided in forest 

village adjacent to Soinai Rupai Reserve Forest and the accused on the relevant 

date had come to Gelgeli river to fetch water.  

 

16.            I have also gone through the evidence of PWs in their cross 

examination part. The defence has attempted to show that the accused was 

resident of village adjacent to wildlife sanctuary and he was caught by the forest 

team while he had gone to the river. 

 

17.  While arguing the case, ld. Counsel for the accused submitted that 

the accused is resident of the village adjacent to the forest area and he/they use 

water from the river which  flows through the forest reserve adjacent to the 

village and the dao and axe are being used by the accused and the villagers for 

the purpose of day to day work.  

 

18.  On the other hand, ld. Addl.P.P. submitted that there is clinching  

evidence on record to  show that the accused on the relevant date entered into 

Sonai Rupai Reserve Forest and the forest team while patrolling the Gelgeli area 



- 7 - 
 

within the forest reserve caught him red handed while he was making charcoal 

inside the reserve forest.  

19.  I have given my anxious thought to the evidence and facts 

materials as well as submission made by both the sides.  It is true that all the 

prosecution witnesses are forest personnel. But that cannot be a ground to reject 

their evidence. The P.Ws have categorically stated that they caught the accused 

inside the reserve forest. It  is also  found that the forest team recovered dao 

and axe from the possession of the accused. Moreover, there is the confessional 

statement of the accused Ext.2 which would show that the accused admitted that 

he entered into the reserve forest without any permission from the authority 

concerned.   

 

20.  Considering the evidence in its entirety I find the evidence of P.Ws 

reliable and trustworthy.  

 

21.  Now let me see whether the evidence on record constitutes 

offences for violation of Sec.27, 30 and 31 punishable under Sec.51 of   Wildlife 

(P) Act, 1972. Sec.27 of the Act imposes restriction on entry in sanctuary. Sec.31 

Prohibits entry into sanctuary with weapons. Sec.51 provides for penalties for 

contravention of any of the above provisions under the Wildlife Act. Sec. 30 of 

the Act relates to  causing fire prohibited.  

 

22.  On consideration of the evidence in its entirety it is found that the 

prosecution has been able to prove that the accused entered into the Sonai 

Rupai Wildlife Sanctuary without permission from concerned authority and 

destroyed forest produce, i.e. tree and also caused fire inside the wildlife 

sanctuary thereby violated provisions of Sec.27,29,30,31 punishable U/s.51 of 

Wildlife Protection Act beyond all reasonable doubt.  

 

   O R D E R 

 

23.  In the result  I find accused Dinesh Basumatary guilty U/s.51 of 

Wildlife (P) Act, 1972. Accordingly, he is convicted thereunder. 
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24.  Heard the accused on the point of sentence. It is submitted that 

the accused is a very poor person making his living as daily wage earner. The 

accused pleaded for mercy on the ground that he is the only earning member of 

his family and in his absence his family will suffer. I have considered the facts 

and circumstances of the case as well as submission made on behalf of the 

accused. Considering all aspects the accused is sentenced to under-go Simple 

Imprisonment for 1 (one) month and to pay a fine of Rs.500.00 ) in default R.I. 

for another 15 (fifteen) days. I think the above sentence will meet the ends of 

justice.  Set off the period of detention. 

 

25.   Furnish a copy of the judgment to the accused free of cost.  

 

26.  Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this 29th day of 

February, 2016.  

 

 

 

 

( S. Das ) 
Additional Sessions Judge, 
        Sonitpur, Tezpur.             
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A  P P E N D X 
 
 
 

PROSECUTION WITNESSES 
 
 

1. P.W.1 : Sri Dhyan Jyoti Hazarika  

2. P.W.2 :   Sri Garga Raj Nath  

3. P.W.3 : Sri Ganesh Boro 

4. P.W.4 : Sri Dilip Ch. Rai  

5. P.W.5 : Sri Amal Ch. Rai  

 

 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

 
1. Ext.1 : Seizure list. 

2. Ext.2  : Statement of the accused.   

3. Ext.3 : Offence report.  

 

 
 

( S. Das ) 
Additional Sessions Judge, 
       Sonitpur, Tezpur.  

 
 

 

    

 

 

   


